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, September 18, 2000 00

"RE'i~
RE TO Fi '

Mr.Pamck Schiavo, ,Deput, Directr .
Dlversion,.Plahning, and Local Assistance Pivisiøn
California Integrated Waste Management Board
'8800 Cal Center Drie '
Sácråento, CA 95826-3268

DeárMr. Schiavo:

EP-2

, CONFORMANcE FINDINGS- AGENDA lTEM20 0
'CALFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD MEETING

SEPTEMBER19~20, 2000 .
to,

We have reviewed the staff report corresponding to Agenda Item 20 (Consideration Of
. . Board pirecton On The Appropriate Method For Making Conformance Rndings ror Permit

RevislphS..As They R~late To Cõuntyde Sitng el~ments And Non;..Dfsp.psal .Fåcillt
8ements) fOr the Septernbê'f'19-20, 2000, meeting 'of" the .California Integrated. 

Waste 0,Manag~ment B9ar(f(CrW'~~). Wë'appre~iatethè'CIW.MS."s'~ffort to:.,adQress this issue. 0
and arepleased to seethafthè staff report recognizes its importnce to JUrisQiCtons In
LO$ ~gel~s County. 0 " . 0 0
Whifé th'e ~tafheport Was thoroug'Ii in its discussion of-the issue~ we would like to offer the 0
following' which wil furter detail the background~issu~s, and neècffor the 

Finding ofConformance (FOC) process in Los Angeles County. 0 -

A. Background

Attchment 4, Page 4, last paragraph, of the staff report Impliesthat Los Angeles
Countys inclusion of the FOC process into tMe C,S E was arbitrary in 0 nature ("While the

o Los Angeles Countyide Siting Element included 

a Conformance Flpding Procedureanywáy.. .ii): This i$ riot the case as demonstrted by the foll~wing:

"

o ,
a) As an' ele'ment of the fofmer Lös Angéles County Solid W åste' Management Plan,

the FOC process has 0 existed in Los Angeles County since the late 1970's, well
before theiigap" legislation was enacted (AB2296', as discussed in Attchment 3
of thè staff report). The FOC process was approveQ by the former Califomia Solid

'Naste Management BOard in lieu of provisions of Secons 66780.1 and 66796.32 (
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of the Government Code for incorporation of new and expansion ,of existing solid
waste management facilites into the County Solid Waste Management Pian. A
copy of the more rece'nt approval by the former Waste Management Board is
attched, ResoiUtion No. 8.6-8 dated March 12-13, 1986 (see Enclosure A)., ..

b) The CIWMB revieWed the prelirninarydraft of the Los Angeles County CSE, which
included the FOC process, and submited .comments in a,letter dated
January 9, 1998'(see Enclosure B). This letter did not express any. concern with
the proposed FOC process. ' , ... , .

c) In June 1998, we questioned the CIWMB staff regarding theAlamed,a County
CSË and itFOC process which was approved by the CIWMB 'on January29,
1998 (Resolution No. 98-21, Enclosure C). At th~t time it was indicated that the

. LQs Angeles County FOCpi-cess, as well as, the statutory provisions th'at were
considered In approving the Alameda County FOÇ process,.would beaqdressedata later dS~~7- " ,.;' '

,(,' .

'8. Comments on the staff report

, .1: Attclirieht 4" i:ag~ '2 .

, '. '.' .
,Thë'discu$slon .Should be expanded to include'Bection 18755.1 of Title 14 of the
. ~alifomia ~ó~è ôf:Regylati~r.s, ~hich d~scribes th~ ,loCal taskforc's (L TF) ro~e

in developing'goa1s Qølicies and procedures to pi:ovide guidance to thercounty In
. preparing the Countyide. Siting Element (CSE). . Secton 18755.1,reads in part:
, -The policies: shall speçify'anyprogràms, ,regulatory ordinances, aotons,' or

strteglesthat-may be established to meet the goals . . . and to assist in the sitng
of sollawaate 'disposal fåc"litlès. ~ ..~::' ,. ': ' '. . ,.. .' ..

2. Attchment 4, Page 2, Second Paragraph

,The lastsen.tenceofthis paragraph states:"The TaskForce does DQ, however,
have any'authoriirelating to the approval of the CSE.." . '. ' ,. .

, Werëcòmmend that the' Sta,tep,ort be expanded tor~cognÍle that there are no
statutory and regulatory provisions prohibitng cities and counties from delegating
certin authori to their LTF~' Thls Is the Case in Los Angele~ Co~nty where the

'CoLJnty and the vast majority of, cites approved the Los Angeles County eSE, i
. including its FOC procéss. The process, subject to those provisions listed in the
eSE, autho~es the Los Angeles Courity.lntegrated Waste Management Task
Foree to issuE!. FOes for all new or expanded solid waste disposål facilites as' an
altem'~tive to amending the CSË to incOrporate such facilties.: . '., .
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The FOe process in Los Angeles Coun1y'is cntical to achieving the CSE's goal to
protect public health, welfare, and safety of all citizens by addressing the disposal
needs of all the cities in the County and the County unincorporated COmmunities.
This policy, when appropnate, is to expedite, streamline, and coordinate all
permittng necessary for the development of newand/or. expanded in-County
disposal facilty projects that are found to be environmentally and. technically

feasIble. Without this FOe process, siting a new or expanded in-County disposal.
facility not identified in the CSE wil be extremely lengthy and e)(pensive. This
would necessitate amending the CSE and would require the approval of å majori
ofthe cities in the County containing a majoriy of the citiesi population.

For example, on July 29, 1998, the Los Angeles County Régional Plänning'

Comrnis,sion' granted a conditional use permij for increasing the maximum fill '
elevation for Pebbly Beach Landfill by 30 feeland the development of a matenals
recvery facilty and acompåsting facilty. Pebbly Beaçh Is a small landfill
(receiving an average of less than 10 tons per day of solid waste) which is,the sole
disposál facilty serving the needs of residents and businesses. in Catalina Island...
Without the FOC process, this expansion may be jeopardized due to the
enormous costs and time associated with foimallyamending the eSE.

3. - Pàge20..3, V. Analysis; Background, Second Paragraph

According to the referenced paragraph, "to be lfoundin COnformance' dyrihg the

gap; PRe Section 50000 requirers) any new, or expansion to an existing solid
, waste'.ot transformation facilty which would result In a significant increase in the

amount of solid waste handled at the facilty, to be 
identified and described in the

applicable planning document."

It should be noted that Section 50000. does not state that this is the sole criteria
but rathèr it is one of five alternatiVe crieria. As such, we recommend that the
staff report be revised to reflect this fact.

4. Page 20-8. The Amendment Process for CSEs And NDFEs', First Paragraph

The first Sentence states: "Statute requires a CSEamendment to be presented
at a Loèal TaskForce meeting 

for review and comment: This appears' to be in
'conflict with Attchment 4, page1, third paragraph, which reads: "PRe secton
41760. which is the primary statute dealing with the adoption and amendment of
the eSE, does not-specifcally mention the LTF." Section 18755.1 of 

Tite 14 of
the California Code of Regulations would further clari the L TF's responsibilties., .
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Thank you for the efforts in addressing the Finding of Conformance process. Should you
have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at (626)458-3500. .
Very truly yours,

HARRY W. STONE

;¡;i~d
, M. MICHAEL' OHAJER

Assistant DepUty Director
Environmental Programs Division,

CR:ma
agenda20b.wpd

Ene.
.,.:

cc: . Each 'Member of theCalifomia Integrated Waste Management Soard
Ms. Julie Nauman (Permitting and Enforcement Division, Cçilifornia Integrated WasteManagement Board) .
Each MemberofttieLos Angeles County Integrated Waste Managèment T~sk Force



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

900 SOUTH FREMONT A VENUE
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Telephone: (626) 458.5100
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December 12,2002

Mr, Ellot Block, Staff Counsel
California Integrated Waste Management Board
Cal-EPA Building
1001 "i" Street
Sacramento, CA 95812-4025

Dear Mr. Block:

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P,O, BOX 1460

ALHAMBRA. CALIFORNIA 91801.1460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE: EP-2

FINDINGS OF CONFORMANCE AND THE ROLE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE

We are in receipt of your November 21, 2002, correspondence regarding 'conformance

findings and the role of the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Management Task
Force. I would like.to thank you for taking the time to review this longstanding matter
which is of great importance to jurisdictions in the County of Los Angeles as well as the
Task Force.

In summary, your letter indicated that our inquiry seeking clarification regarding the
California Integrated Waste Management Board's position on this issue was made
during the open discussion at the Waste Board's August 2000 meeting and that the
Waste Board had responded to those issues the following month with an agenda item
on the topic. You also indicated that the Finding of Conformance process contained in
the Los Ange-Ies County Countywide Siting, Element is a local approval process and
therefore would be "essentially" independent.. of thé Waste Board"s process,
Consequently, failure by a disposal facilty operator to comply with such a local process
would not be grounds for a Local Enforcement Agency/the Waste Board denying a new
or revised Solid Waste Facilty Permit. We strongly disagree with your interpretation
and believe that such a conclusion is contrary to State statute and those regulations

promulgated by the Waste Board. Briefly, the following is offered.

Public Works' Requests and Waste Board Response

Your letter is correct in stating (after some research and reading of meeting transcripts)
that i requested the Waste Board's clarification during the open discussion at the
August 2000 Board meeting. However, i would note that Public Works also inquired in
writinçi via a letter dated September 18, 2000 (copy enclosed). Other than the current,
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November 21,2002, letter, we have no record of any written response or follow-up from
the Waste Board or its staff to our written/verbal inquiries and/or addressing the issues
raised in our September 18 letter, Furthermore, in the September 2000 agenda item,

Waste Board staff were asking the Board to provide clarifying direction and indicated
that they would bring fOlVard to the Board a more detailed recommendation related to
the direction the Board was to provide, The Board action, as far as we know, did not
address the County's Finding of Conformance issue.

Locally Adopted Requirements for Conformance with the SitinQ Element

Your analysis implies that the Countywide Siting Element's approval process followed
by the County of Los Angeles and the 88 cities in the County is acceptable for use by
the Waste Board in approving the Siting Element. However, the same process is
deemed inappropriate when it comes to the Finding of Conformance procedures

provided for in the same Siting Element for, among other things, ensuring compliance
with the Siting Criteria contained in the Element. Based on this determination, how
could the Waste Board. use the Siting Element to verify, consistency with the
Los Angeles County Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan when the Siting
Element's approval process is deemed inappropriate or invalid? , Your response on
behalf of th~ Waste Board appears being selective in its determination of the validity of
the Siting Element's approval process. .

As explained at great length in our September 18; 2000, letter, the Task Force has been
in existence since 1979 and the Finding of Conformance process has been used by the
cities and the County over the years, as a fair and consistent mechanism to ensure
consistency with the Countywide solid waste management plans. Also, it should be
noted that (a) as a part of the Siting Element's development and approval process, all
cities in the County of Los Angeles (and all other responsible agencies, including the
Waste Board, and interested parties) were informed of the Siting Elemeflt"s Finding of
Conformance process early on during the environmental review process (as
oocumented In Volume IIi, Appendix1-G, of the .Siting Element); (b) the Siting Element
dedicates an entire chapter describing the process; and (c) the Siting Element and its
Finding of Conformance process were approved by the overwhelming majority of the
cities in the County containing over 97 percent of the incorporated population and by the
County Board of Supervisors, pursuant to the procedures set forth in State law and Title
14 of the California Code of Regulations. The authorities for the Task Force to perform
these. responsibilties are provided in the Siting Element as well as Chapter 3.67 of the
Los Angeles County Code.
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The Task Force's Role and Its Consistency with Statutory and Requlatorv Requirements

Your letier asserts that the role of the Task Force (in determining consistency with the
Siting Element and its Siting Criteria) is not consistent with the Waste Board's
understanding of statutory and regulatory requirements, However, the regulations
adopted by the Waste Board, pursuant to the authority granted in statute, stipulate
specific requirements for ensuring compliance with the Siting Element 

and its Siting
Criteria, Specifically:

1, Section 18755.1 of the CCR, which describes the role of the Task Force in
developing the Countywide Siting Element, stipulates:

"(a) The Local Task Force (L TF) shall develop goals, policies, and
procedures to provide guidance to the county to prepare the Siting
Element. Based upon this guidance, the Siting Element shall include a
statement on the goals and policies established by the county...

(c) The goalsghall be consistent with the mandates of Public Resources
Code section 40051. The goals shall describe the method for the
environmentally. safe disposal of solid waste generated within the

boundaries of the county and regional agency.

(d) The policies shall specify any programs, regulatory 
ordinances,

åctions, or strategies that may be established to meet the goals
described in sub9ivision (c) öf this section and to assist hi the siting of

solid waste disposal facilties..." (Emphàsis added) ,

2. Section 18756 of the CCR, which establishes criteria that must be used in the
process of siting new or expanding existing solid waste disposal facilties,
stipulates:

"(a) To establish a new solid waste disposal facilty or 
to expand an existing

solid waste disposal facilty, the county and regional agency shall
describe the criteria to be used in the siting process for each facilty.
The criteria shall include, but not be limited to, a descriptíori of the major

categories of...

(1) Environmental Considerations...
(2) Environmental 

Impacts, .'

(3) Socioeconomic considerations...
(4) Legal considerations..,
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(5) Additional criteria as may be included by the county,
cities,.. approving the Siting Element.

(b) The Siting Element shall describe the process instituted countywide
or reg,ionwide to confirm that the criteria set forth in (a)(1-5) of this
section are included as part of the solid waste disposal facilty siting
process. , .

(d) No solid waste disposal facilty in the Siting Element shall be
established that does not satisfy the minimum criteria that are
adopted in the Siting Element pursuant to section 18756(a) Of this

article." (Emphasis added)

As previously discussed and as indicated in the SUing Element, cities in the County of
Los Angeles and the County Board of Supervisors gave the authority to the Task Force
to determine consistency with the Element and its Siting Criteria, and this was, and
continues to be, deemed the fairest, most consistent, and appropriate mechanism to
ensure conformance with the said, criteria. . We do not know of any legal basis which
prevent~, limits, or prohibits local jurisdictions in the County of Los Angeles from
granting such an authority to the Task Force. Since your letter asserts to the contrary,
then how does the Waste Board intend to ensure compliance With its existing
regulations and specifically Section 18756, subparagraphs (b) and (d)? If the intent of
the Waste Board is not to enforce these regulations, then we' respectfully request a
formal response as to why local governments were required to spend substantial
resources to develop the siting criteria formulated ih the Siting Element. Also, if this is
the intent, then we would like to be advised as to when the regulations wil' be revised by
the Waste Board in order to avoid further loss of local governments' limited resources.

We strongly believe that the Finding of Conformance process in our Siting Element is
the most appropriate vehicle to accomplish the above and that it is consistent with State
statutes and regulations adopted by the Waste Board. Also, the most appropriate time
to ensure its implementatiòn is concurrent with and as an element of the Local
Enforcement Agency's and the Waste Board's consideration of an application prior to
drafting the Solid Wasté Facilty Permit.

Again, I would like to stress the critical importance of the Finding of Conformance '
process in achieving the Siting Element's goal to, protect public health, welfare, and

. safety of all citizens. i am looking forward to the Waste Board's written response at its
earliest.
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Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at
(626) 458-3500.

Very truly yours,

JAMES A, NOYES
Director of Public s4~ß. ~

l/J, MICHAEL OHAJER
Assistant Deputy Director
Environmental Programs Division

CR:my
P:\sec\focla

Ene.

cc: Each Memberof the California Integrated waste Management Board
Executive Director of the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Chief Counsel of the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Eacli. Member of the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Management Task

Fo"r'ce

City of Los Angeles Environmental Affairs Department (Wayne Tsuda)
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Mr~Pamck Schiavo
, . Deputy Directr .

Diversion, .plahning, and Local Assistance Division
California Integrated Waste Management Board
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Sácråento, CA 95826-3268

DeárMr. Schiavo:

EP-2

CONFORMANcE FINDINGS- AGENDA lTEM20
CALFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD MEETING
SEPTEMBER19-20,2000

We have reviewed the staff report corresponding to Agenda Item 20 (Consideration Of
. , Board Directon On The Appropriate Method For Making Conformance Rndings ror Permit

RevislohsAs They R~late To Cõuntyde Sitng, elements And Non;..Dlsp,psal.Fäcfllt
8ements) for the Septembê't'19-20, 2000, meeting 'of" theCalifórnla Integrated,Waste '

. Management Boarcl-(C,wMa). Wëappreclatethè.CIWM,~'.s,effort to"adQress this Issue,
arid arepleased to seethäfthè staff report recognizes Its :importncE!. to JurisQidtons inLO$ Angel~s County. " . .

,'.

'. . . .
Whilé th'e stafheport was thorough hits discussion of-the issue~ we wouh;l like to offer the .
following which wil furter detail the background~ . 

issues , and need'for the Finding ofConformance (FOC) process in Los Angeles County.

A. Background

Attchment 4, Page 4, last paragraph, öf the staff report impliesthat Los Arigeles
Countys inclusion of the FOe process into tba C,SE was arbitrary in nature ("While the
Los Angeles Countyide Siting Element 

included a Conformance Flpding Procedureanywáy . . ,"l This ia not the case as demonstrted by the following:

a) As an- element of th~ fom,er Los Angeles CountySolid Wåste' Management Plan,
the FOe process has existed in Los Angeles County since the late 1970's, well
before theÍlgap" legislation was enàcted (AS 2296, as discussed in Attchment 3
of the staff report). The FOC process was approved by the' f6rñer California Solid

W. aste Management Board in lieu of provisions ofSectons 66780.1 and 66796.32
"
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of the Government Code for incorporation of new and expansion ,of existing solid
waste management facilites into the County Solid Waste Management Pian. A
copy of the more recent approval by the former Waste Management Board is
attched, ResoiUtion No. 8ß-8 dated March 12-13,1986 (see Enclosure A).

b) TheCIWMB reviewed the prelirninarydraftoftheLosAngelés CountyCSE, which
included the FOC process, and submited .comments. in a. letter dated
January 9, 1998'(see Enclosure B). This.letter did not express any. 

concern with

the proposed FOC process. " ..

c) In June 1998, we questioned the CIWMB staff regarding the,Alamed,a County
CSE and it FOC process which Was apprcved'by the CIWMB on 

Jantisry,29,

1998 (Resolution No. 98-21, Enclosure C). At that time it was indicated tnat the
Los Angeles County FOCPl9cess, as well as, the statutory provisions that were
considered in approving the Alameda County FOC process,.would beactdressed
at a later dste~. . . , .'

¡.". .
i d

.S. Comments on the staff report.

1: Attchment 4, Page 2 .

Thã'discusslonShould be expandedto include'Section18755.1 ofTitle 14 of the
Califomia Có~é (jf':R.eg~latiOnS, 'Ahich d~scrìbes theloeal taskforc's (L TF) role

, in developinggoa1s Qõlicies and proCedures to pr()vlde guidance to thercounty in
. prepanng the Countyide' SI~ngElement (CSE). . S'ecton 18755.1. reads In part:
-The policies shall specify" any programs, .regulatory ordinances, actons,' or
strtegies that-may be established to meet the 

goals . . . and to assist in the sitng

ofsoUd.waatedisposal facilties. ~.~': .

2. Attchment 4, Page 2, Second Paragraph

The last sentence of this paragraph states: "The Task Force does not. however,
have any' auth~ri' relating to thé approval of the CSE.," ,

. . We recOmmend that the Staff, tep,ort be expanded to recognize thatthere are no
statutory and regulatory provisions prohibiting cities and counties from delegating
certin authori to their LTF~. )"is is the Case in Los Angele~ Co~nty where the

. County and the vast majority of. cites approved the Los 
Angeles County eSE,

including its FOC prOêe$s. The process, subject to those provisions listed in the
CSE, aLitho~es thé Los Angelés County 

Integrated Waste Management Task

Forcè to issue. FOCs for all new or expanded solid waste disposal facilites as an
altem~tive to amending the CSË to incorporate such facilites.: .
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The FOe process in Los Angeles County'is criical to achiêving the eSE's goal to
protect public health, weifare, and safety of all citizens by addressing the disposal
needs of all the cities in the County and the County unincorporated communities.
This policy, when appropriate, is to expedite, streamline, and coordinate all
permittng necessary for the development of newand/or expanded in-County
disposal facilty projects that are found to be environmentally andtechtiically
feasible. Without this FOe process, siting a new 

or expanded In-County disposal.facilty not identified in the CSE wil be extremelý lengthy and e~pensive. This
would necessitate amending the CSE and Would reqUire the approval 6f å majori
ofthe cities in the County containing a majori of the citiesi pøpulatlon. .

For. example, on July 29, 1998, the Los Angeles County Régional Plänning'
Commission' granted a conditional use perm~ for increasing the' maximum fill .
elevation for Pebbly Beach Landfill by 30 feet and the development of a materials
recverý facilty and acomposting facilty. Pebbly Beach is a small landfill
(receiving an average of less than 10 tons per day of solid waste) which Is -the soledlsposál facilty serving the needs of residents and businesses' in Catalina Island...
Witout the FOC process, this expansion may be jeopardized due to the
enormous costs and time associated with formally amending the CSE.

3. - Page 20..3, V. Analysis; Background, Second P~ragraph

ACCording to the referenced paragraph, "to be 'found in conformance' d~rihg the
gap; PRC Section 50000 requlrers) any new, or expansion to an existing solid

, waste',ot transformation facilty which would result In a significant Increase in the
amount of solid waste handled at the facilty, to be 

identifed and described in the
applicable planning document."

It should be noted that Section 50000 does not state that this is the sole criteriabut rather it is one of five alternative crieria. As such, we recommend that the
staff report be revised to refleCt this fact.

4. Page 20-8, The Amendment Process for CSEs And NDFEs', First Paragraph

The first sentence states: "Statute requires a CSEamendment to be presented
at a Local Task Force meeting for review and comment." This 'appears to be in

, 'conflict With Attchment 4, page1, third paragraph, which reads: "PRe secton
41760, which is the primary statute dealing with the adoption and amendment of
the eSE, does not specifcally mention the L TF." Section 18755.1 of Tite 14 of
the California Code of Regulations would further clari 

!te L TF's responsibilties.,
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Thank you for the efforts in addressing the Finding of Conformance process. Should you
have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned at (626)
458-3500.

Very truly yours,

HARRY W. STONE

;¡;2~
, M. MICHAEL' OHAJ,ER

Assistant Depùty Director
.Environmental Programs Division

CR:ma
agenda20b. wpd

Enc.

cc: . Each Member of the Califomia Integrated Waste Management Soard
Ms. Julie Nauman (Permitting and Enforcement Division, C~lifornia Integrated Waste

Management Board)
Each MemberofttieLos Angeles County Integrated Waste Management Tiask Force
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1001 r Street. Sacraento, California 95814 · (916) 341-6000
Mailng Address: P. 0. Box 4025. Sacramento. CA 95812-4025

ww.ciwb.ca.gov

~
Gray r:
Govern

Winson H, Hickox
Secretar for

Enironmental
Protection

Januar 3, 2003

._SENT BY FACSIM

M. Michal Mohajer

Assistt Deputy Director

Environmenta Progr Division

P.O. Box 1460

Alambra CA 91802-1460

Re: Findigs ofConfonnance and the Role of the L.A. Task Force

Dear Sir:

I am wrting in response to your letter dated, December 12,2002, regarding my letter on the
above-entitled topic. In your letter, you indicate tht 'you disagee with my conclusion regarding
the authonty of the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Maiagement Tas Force.
Unfonuately, your letter reiterates the same points that my last letter alady dealt with and
does' not provide any legal analysis that woUld counter the legal analysis tha I have alady" .

provided.

While I can undersd why you would like the Task Force to have additional authority and that
there may even be good policy reasons for allowig it additional authority (somethg I am not
ventug ~ opinon on), that does not change the fact that cUrent statute ~oes not provide it
with the authority tht you would like. I believe that my last letter explaied this in exhaustive
but strghtforward deta.

Please feel fre to have your County Counel's Offce contact me if they can point me to
sttory authority th I have not considered in my analysis.

Sincerely,
rt!t !, . ? t7 /, ~~
Elliot Block
Sta Counel I

i

cc: CIW Boardmembers

Wayne Tsuda City of Los Angeles, LEA

California Environmental Protection Agencv

: Printed on Recycled Paper

The energ challenge racing California is reaL. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energ consumption, For
a list of simpie ways you can reduce demand and cut your energ costs. see our Web site at :..,1'. '\"'\\\ .:i,m,;' .:::,~..\
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

JAMES A. NOYE, Director

900 SOUT FREMONT A VE
ALHARA, CALIFORN 91803-133\

Telephone: (626) 458-5100
wW.Jadpw.org ADDRESS ALL CORRSPONDENCE TO:

P.O. BOX 1460
ALHARA, CALIFORNA 91802-1460

January 13, 2003
IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE: EP-2

Mr. Elliot Block, Staff Counsel
California Integrated Waste Management Board
Cal-EPA Building
1001 "i" Street
Sacramento, CA 95812-4025

Dear Mr. Block:

, FINDINGS OF CONFORMANCE AND THE ROLE OF THE TASK FORCE

Thank you for your January 3, 2003, letter regarding conformance findings and the role of
. the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Management Task Force. Your letter stated that

the issues raised in our December 12, 2002, letter had been dealt in the correspondence
and legal analysis that you previously provided. It concluded by stating that "current statute
does not provide (the Task Force) with the authority that (we) would like."

As .indicated in our letter, the Finding of Conformance is a local requirenient imposed by
cities in' the County of Los Angeles and the County, . By the above statement, are you
implying that jurisdictions in Los Angeles County have no authority to irrpose the Finding of
Conformance requirement? If so, on what basis was this conclusion arrived at? The Task
Force, under the authority granted by jurisdictions in the County of Los Angeles, has and
wil continue to enforce the Finding of Conformance process/requirements (including

Bradley West Landfill) and, as previously indicated, we are not aware of any statute that
gives the California Integrated Waste Management Board the authority to negate or .
override such local requirements,

Also, a" number of issues were raised on pages two through four of our December 12,
2002, letter regarding the existing requirements of the Waste Board in reference to the
preparation and contents of countywide siting elements, Your letter is non-responsive to
those issues and we need, and again are requesting, a response.

As we stated before, the Finding of Conformance requirement is the most appropriate
vehicle to ensure that new disposal facilities and expansions of existing facilties are in
compliance with the requirements of the Los Angeles County Countywide Siting Element

(inCluding its Siting Criteria) and other requirements of the Countywide Integrated Waste
Management Plan. The Siting Criteria was incorporated pursuant to regulations adopted by
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the Waste Board for the preparation and adoption of countywide siting elements, Your
letters essentially indicate that the Waste Board does not intend to enforce its own
regulations, Therefore, we also need to know when the WasteBoard wil be revising said
regulations to prevent further expenses by this County and other counties throughout the
State in pursuing compliance with the Waste Board's regulations,

We thank you for your efforts in addressing our comments anc~ are looking forward to
your prompt response, If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
(626) 458-3500.

Very truly yours,

JAMES A. NOYES r
DJ.i~.,~ ~o. r of P blic rks--/~/. / ~ ~

It l~i~~ //~HAJER .
Assistant uty Director
Environmental Programs Division
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cc: Each Member of the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Executive Director of the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Chief Counsel of the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Mr. Patrick Schiavo, Deputy Director, California Integrated Waste ManagementBoard
Each memberofthe Los Angeles County Integrated Waste Management 

Task Force

City of Los Angeles Environmental Affairs Department (Wayne Tsuda)
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Linda Moulton-Patterson, Chair
1 00 1 I Street. Sacramento, California 95814 . (916) 341-6000
Mailng Address: P. 0, Box 4025, Sacramento, CA 95812-4025

ww.ciwmb.ca.gov

~~.
Gray Davis
Governor

;

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for

Enironmental
Protection

Janua 21,2003

M. Michael Mohajer
Assistat Deputy Director

Environmenta Programs Division
P.O. Box 1460
Alhambra, CA 91802-1460

Re: Findings of Conformance and the Role of the L.A. Task Force

Dear Sit:

I am wrting in response to your letter dated Januar 13,2002, regarding my letters on the above-
entitled topic. In your letter you raise three issues, all of which were already answered in my
original letter.

First, you ask: "... are you implying that jurisdictions in Los Angeles County have no authority
to impose the Finding of Conformance Requirement? ... we are not aware of any statute that
gives the California Integrated Waste Management Board the authority to negate 'or overrde.such local requirements.''1 .
My initial letter contains the following:

"Board Approval of the Los Ani:eles CSE and Other Sources ofTàsk Force
Authoritv

When the Los Angeles CSE came before the Board and included the Los Angeles
Task Force Finding of Conformance Process, the Board expressly indicated that it
was not approving that process as par of its approval of the CSE. For the reasons
noted above, the Board did not have the authority to authorize an additional local

permit approval process.

Conversely, the Board did not disapprove that process either. This failure to
disapprove was due to the fact that the Board was not in a position to know
about, or exert jurisdiction over, whether or not this local process had some
other source of authority on the local leveL. Nothing prevents local
jurisdictions from agreeing among themselves to create a body that they
delegate approval authority to. This can be done through a Joint Powers

California Environmental Protection Agencv
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Agreement (JP A), and depending upon the natue of the body, perhaps even a
Memoradum of Understading (MOU). If the eSE included a local process that

had its own soure of authority, there I-s no reason why it could notbe included in
the eSE for descriptive puroses.

,:-

However, any such local approval process would have to stand upon its own
source of authority and would be es'sentially independent of the Board's
process. Thus, if the process wasn't followed - the remedy would not be an
objection by the boar to a proposed pemit, the remedy would be one that was
authorized and enforceable though the JPA or MOU. The Board's statutes would
not be the soure of authority for that enforcement. The LEA would have no role
in enforcing that local process through the State pennittng process. As provided
in PRe section 40053:

'This division, or any rules or regulations adopted puruant
thereto, is not a limtation on the power of a city, county, or
distrct to impose and enforce reasonale land use conditions or
restrctions on solid waste management facilties in order to prevent
or mitigate potential nuisances, if the conditions or restrctions
do not confict with or impose lesser requirements than the policies,
stadards, and requirements of ths division and all regulations

adopted pursuant to this division. '" (Emphasis added)

Second, you 'indicate that I was not responsive to issues raed related to " ... the existing

requirements ofthe Waste Boar in reference to the prepartion and contents of countywide
siting elements." Once again, my initial letter contains the following:

"You have indicated that you believe that that the Los Angeles Task Force has a
greater role in the conformance rmding process because the Board has authorized
a greåter role through its regulations. Specifically, you have cited 14 eCR 18756
as evidence that the Board has authorized the jurisdictions within a paricular
county to provide its task force with a greater role, approval as opposed to review
and comment, if they so chose:

"... (b) The Siting Element shall describe the process instituted
countyide or regionwide to confinn that the criteria set forth in (a)( 1- 5)
of this section are included as par of the solid wastc disposal facilty. . "
slting process. ...

First, by itS own tenns,tbis provision does not apply to an already identified,
existing site. Thus, it can not modify the analysis regarding the basic confonnance
finding process discussed above.

Second, with regard to CSÊ and NDFE amendments, statute does not authorize a
tak force approval requirement. This regulatory language was never intended
to provide authority for an additional approval requirement, nor could it.



The intent of this section was to require the jurisdictions to describe how
they were going to provide notice of these requirements to affectèd partes
and/or how each individual jurisdiction would incorporate these criteria into
their own local governing bodies' approval process. Nothing in this section
would allow a task force to be converted from an advisory body to one which
would have to approve a proposed facilty prior- to its moving forward."
(emphasis added)

Finally, you state that: "... the Waste Board does not intend to enforce its own regulations.
Therefore, we also need to know when the Waste Board will 

be revising said regulations to

prevent fuer expenses by this County and other counties thoughout the State in puruing

compliance with the Waste Board's regulations."

As evidenced by the quotes above, it is not true that the Board doesn't intend to enforce its
regulations, they have already been enforced consistent with our intent in adopting them.
Furhennore, as you are well aware, Los Angeles County's Siting Element was approved four
year ago. At that time, the Board did not, nor do I in my letters, suggest that the County had to
make any changes to its Siting Element to comply with the regulation in question. In fact, as was
discussed in my original letter, we indicatèd that:

"(I)f the CSE included a local process that had its own source of authority, there is
no reason why it could not be included in the CSE for descriptive purposes."

Since every County has aleady had their Siting Elements approved, and none ofthem have
raised this issue, it is fair to say that no other counties wil be making further expenses to comply
with this regulation either. '
This is the third letter in two months that I have written to you on the topic of Confonnance
Findings. Responding to your letters requires a considerable amount of time on my par. As a
fellow public servant, I'm sure that you can appreciate my request that you please refrain from
sending me fuher correspondence on this topic unless you 

have new infonnation not already

addressed by my earlier correspondence. Than you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

£t3rv~
Ellot Block
Staff Counsel

cc: CIWB Boardmembers
Wayne Tsuda, City of Los Angeles, LEA
James A. Noyes, Director of Public Works





COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

648 KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRA TION

500,WEST TEMPLE STREET

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90012-2713

LLOYD W. PELLMAN
County Counsel

March 17; 2003

California Integrated Waste Management Board
Cal-EPA Building
1001 tlItl Street
Sacramento, California 95812-4025

Re: Agenda Item 31- Consideration of a Revised Full Solid Waste
Facilties Permit (nispflsal Facility) For Rradley r ,andfill We~t
and West Extension, Los Angeles County
March 18-19 Board Meeting

Dear Members of the Board:

This letter is submitted on behalf of the County of Los Angeles
Deparent of Public Works as staff to the Los Angeles County Integrated Waste
Management Task Force (tlTask Force Stafr') regarding the finding of
conformance contained at page 5 of the staff report for Agenda Item 31. Item 31
is identifed as "Consideration of a Revised Full Solid Waste FacilitiesPennt

(Disposal.Facilty) For Bradley Landfill West and West Extension, Los Angeles
County. tl

The Staff Analysis section appears to conclude that the since the location
ofthe Bradley Landfill West and West Extension ("Bradleytl) is identified in the
Los Angeles County Countyide Siting Element ("CSEtl), the proposed pennit to
allow aùùitional capacity is automatically in confonnänce with the CSE. The
additional capacity now contemplated by the permt before your Board would
expand the capacity of the landfill beyond what is contemplated in the CSE. This
additional capacity constitutes an expansion of the facilty.

14 CCR § 18756.1(a) requires that every Siting Element contain a
description of each proposed expansion of existing solid waste facilties~ Section
7,5 of the CSE contains descriptions of landfills in Los Angeles County proposed
for e)Çpansion. Bradley is not among the landfills described. Since the proposed
expansion to allow additional capacity appears not to be contemplated by the
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CSE, we question whether the criteria established in 14 CCR 18756 have ever
been addressed relative to the proposed additional capacity.

A key function of any Siting Element is to ensure that the criteria
established in 14 CCR 18756(a) is confirmed for the expansion of existing
landfills, Pursuant to 14 CCR 1 8756(b), the CSE contains a process to confirm
that the criteria set forthin 14 CCR l8756(a) have been considered, Since the
impact from the additional capacity is not contemplated by the CSE and the
criteria of 14 CCR § l8756,l(a) has not been addressed, it would not be
appropriate for your Board to make a finding of conformance with the CSE at this
time,

On behalf of TaskFörce Staff, we respectfully request that your Board
consider objecting to the issuance ofthe proposed pèrmit until such time as the
additional capacity is evaluated.pursuant to the CSE to confirm that the criteria
set forth in 14 CCR 1 8756(a) have been considered.

Very trly yours,

LLOYD W. PELLMAN
CounrJ;;ei

BY~.'
PETER J. IERRZ
Senior D uty County Counsel

Public Works Division

PJG1:am

c: M. Michael Mohajer, Assistat Deputy Director

Environmental Programs Division
Departent of Public Works

HOA.1 71266.1
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April 3, 2003

/.-
i

Peter J. Gutierrez
Senior Deputy County Counsel
Public Works Division
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2713

LETTER SENT BY FACSIMLE, HARD COPY WITH ATTACHMNTS TO FOLLOW

Re: Proposed Pennt of Bradley Ladfill and Finding of Conformance

Dear Mr. Gutierrez:

I am writing in response to your letter dated March 17,2003, handed out at the California

Integrated Waste Management Board's (Board) March 19,2003 monthly meeting, regarding
Agenda Item 31 on the proposed revised solid waste facilty permt for Bradley Ladfll. The

B'ëIUd'astedité'to tespohdIo'YÓur letter~ sent on behalf of the Los AngeIes C01inty Integrted
Waste MaïÙigement Task Force (Task Force), in which youttge thè B'ò1id to ößj~Úö this

proposed pennt based upon yourihterpretation of otirtegulatfon, 14 CCR 18756, that requires.
Siting Elements to describe proposed landfill expansions. While the requirements that you have
noted from this regulation would apply to a county that is preparng or amending its Siting
EleITent, theydònot ap'plyiri tfêcontext of the Board' s con~ìderatinn of ths proposedpennt~~.' ,
When detennning whether or not to concur in a proposed pennt, the Board' s authority is

specìfically proscribeifin statute. With regard to confonnance findings, Public Resources Code
(PRC) section 44009 provides that:

"(c)... The board shall not object to the issuance, modification, or revision of any solid

waste facilties pennt unless the board finds that thepennt is not consistent with...

Division 31 (commencing with Section 50000).... (emphasis added)

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Public Resources Code (PRC) section 50001(a) sets forth the "Division 31" requirement to be
applied to landfill permts after approval of a Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan
(CIW):

"... no person shall establish or expand a solid waste facilty, ... unless...
(1) The solid waste facilty is a disposal facilty or a

transformation fa~ilty, the location of which is 'identifed in the
countywide siting element or amendment thereto, which has been
approved pursuant to Section 41721...." (emphasis added)

Thus, a proposed landfill permt would be "consistent with Division 31;' ¡fits location were
identified in the Countywide Siting Element. Since the location of the Bradley Landfill is
identified in the Los Angeles Countywide Siting Element, the proposed permt is consistent with
this requirement.

These statutory provisions do not require that the Siting Element be amended prior to
concurrence in a revised permt. This fact is Jurther highlighted by subsection (c) ofPRC 50001
which goes on to provide the requirements for utilzing the task force for establishing a solid
waste facilty (new permt), but notably does not require this process for expanding an existing (

facilty (revisedpennt):
I/

"The person or agency proposing to establish a solid waste facilty shall prepare and
submit a site identification and description of the proposed facilty to the task force
established pursuant to Section 40950. ... (emphasis added)

The regulation that you have cited is related to the planning process, not the penntting process.
A landfill expansion would have to be described in a future amendment to the Siting Element, at
least by the time of the five year review, As I have explained in previous correspondence with
the Task Force, the Board never intended its regulations to add additional permtting
requiremení&, and as I am sure that you are aware, in the face of the limiting language of PRC
44009, the Board could not have done so because a state agency can not adopt a i-gulation that
exceeds it statutory authority. ("An administrative agency may not promulgate a regulation that
alters or enlarges the terms of a legislative enactment." Cleveland Chiropractic College v. State
Board of Chiropractic Examners (1970).i 1 CaL. App. 3d 25, 89; Gov. Code 11342.2)

The above brief analysis is excerpted from the earlier series of correspondence with Task Force
staff mentioned above. I have only reiterated the portions of those letters that are directly related
to your letter, but I have enclosed copies of those letters for your review as they deal with other
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indirectly related issues that you may be asked about in the future. In addition, I have enclosed a
copy of the Board's resolution regarding approval of the Los Angeles Countywide Siting
Element which is referenced in that correspondence,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 341-6080.

Sincerely,

ZLw,~
Ellot Block

Staff Counsel

Enclosures

cc: California Integrated Waste Management Boardmembers

M. Michael Mohajer, Los Angeles County Task Force
James A. Noyes, Chairman Los Angeles County Task Force

Lloyd W. Pellman, Los Angeles County Counsel

(
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. CALIFORN INGRATED WASTE MAAGEMENT BOAR ..

Resolution 98-190

CONSID1!RATION OF STAFF RECOMMNDATION ON TH ADEQUACY OF TH
COU~E SnIG ELEMr FOR LOS ANGELES COUN

WHREAS; Public Resour Code (pRC) Sections 40900 et seq. dccnbe the requirements to
be met by cities and counties when developing and implementi integred wase magement
plans; and

WHERES, PRC Secon 4 i 700 reuies th each county sha prepare a Countyde Sitig
Element which provides a decription of the areas tQ be used for development of adequate

transfonntion or disposal capacty concurent and consiste with the development and
implementation of the county and city Source Reducon and Recyclig Elements adopted; and

WHREAS, Caorna Code ofRegulatioDS Title 14, Secton 18783 reui that 
the County

comply with the Caorna Envionmenta Qusty Act and it ha provided a Notice of
Determation from the Stae Cleaghouse as requi; an

WHERE, PRe Section 41701 reuis that the 
Countyde Siti Element contan a

sttement of goals and policies for the envinmentay sa trformtion or diosal of 
solid

wate which caot be reduced, recycled or composted an

WHEREAS, the Countyde Sitig Eleinent mus include an esate of 
the tota

trformation or disposal capacity in cubic yàrds th will be needed for a IS-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Countywide Sitig Element mus be approved by the county and by a majority
oftht? cities with the county which conta a majority ofth~ population of 

the incorporated ara ., of the county; and -
WHEREAS, resolutions from the majority of the cities representig a majority of 

the populaton

were included with the submitt of the COUItyde Siting Element; and
,

\VHREAS. based on review of the Countyide Sitig Element, Board st found tht al of
the foregoing requirements have been sasfed and th Countyde Siti Element substatialy

complies wiil PRC Section 41700, .et seq. 'ad recommends approval; and

WHREAS, the Countywide Sitig Element contai an additiona descrption of procedures'
for obtaining findings of conforIance for the establishment of new and expanion of exsting
solid waste disposal facilties that is not requied by st or reguon to be included in the
Siting Element and the ~oard is neither approvin or dipproving these prcedurs;

...'



NOW. THFORE, BE IT BEOL VE th the Boar he apprves the Countyde.
Sitig Elemen for Los Aneles County.

CERTICATION
,~

The undergned Execve Dir, or his degnee, of the Carn Integrd Was
Maement Board does hereby cer th the foregoin is a fn, tr, an corr copy of a
reoluton duly and reguly ad at a meetng of th Caiforn Ingr Wase
Manement Boar held on June 24, 1998. - "

Dated:

Raph E. Chdler .
Executve Dirctor

.... ..,
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